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Yates Petroleum Corporation
Pathfinder AFT State #13; 30-005-62829;

Section 21, T10S-R27E; Chaves County, NM
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Analytical Report-

Site Ranking is Ten (10). Depth to Ground Water 50-99' (approx. 75', per Trend Map).

H403344 (Cardinal) |[Sample Area | Sample Date | Sample Type Depth BTEX | GRO | DRO | Chlorides

C01.0 Release Area 10/29/2014 Comp/Backhoe 1' (6' BSL) <0.3 <10.0 <10.0 832

C02.0 Release Area 10/29/2014 Comp/Backhoe 2' (7' BSL) <0.3 <10.0 <10.0 736

C03.0 Release Area 10/29/2014 Comp/Backhoe 3'(8'BSL) <0.3 <10.0 <10.0 1580

Analytical Report-

H403712 (Cardinal) Sample Area Sample Date Sample Type Depth BTEX GRO DRO | Chlerides

C04.0 Release Area 12/3/2014 Comp/Backhoe 4'(9'BSL) 1180

C05.0 Release Area 12/3/2014 Comp/Backhoe 5'(10' BSL) 1710

C06.0 Release Area 12/3/2014 Comp/Backhoe 6'(1' BSL) 1580

C07.0 Release Area 12/3/2014 Comp/Backhoe 7'(12' BSL) 1710

C08.0 Release Area 12/3/2014 Comp/Backhoe 8' (13'BSL) 1500

- Analytical Report- | .

H501502 (Cardinal) [Sample Area | Sample Date | Sample Type Depth BTEX | GRO | DRO | Chlorides

Background 6/4/2015 Comp/Backhoe 9'BSL 2320

Background 6/4/2015 Comp/Backhoe 11'BSL 2600

Background 6/4/2015 Comp/Backhoe 13' BSL 2520

All results are ppm.Chlorides for documentation.

Released: 285 B/PW; Recovered: 260 B/PW. Release Date: 7/29/2014
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

November 04, 2014

ROBERT ASHER

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: PATHFINDER AFT STATE #13

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/30/14 11:00.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%Z_&Mﬂ

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 4
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND °® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
ROBERT ASHER

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (505) 748-4635

Received: 10/30/2014 Sampling Date: 10/29/2014
Reported: 11/04/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: PATHFINDER AFT STATE #13 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 30-005-62829 Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: CHAVES COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: CO1.0 (H403344-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Anglyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 832 16.0 10/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: C02.0 (H403344-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 736 16.0 10/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: CO3.0 (H403344-03)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1580 16.0 10/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinals liabilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tot, shall be Kmited to the amount paid by cient for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidentsl or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or foss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hersunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Labaratories,

(ﬁ'—ﬁ«,}.f%"f‘_x_f‘ﬂ;‘#‘_a L=
o«

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of4
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

*x Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*xk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any chim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shill be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatscever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aher completion of the applicable service. [In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business intermuptions, loss of wse, or kiss of profits incumed by dlient, its subsidiares, affillates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regarcless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

= e, -
c:iéiﬁ« e R e i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

I Page 3 of 4




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST |
ARDINAL LABORATORIES N
101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 G
<
Project Manager:  Robert Asher Project Name: Pathfinder AFT State #13 mv
o
Comp: (505) 393-232¢ Yates Petroleun Corporation Project #: 30-005-62828
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Chaves County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205632
Telephone No: 575-748-421dm, SN Fax No: Report Format: mm Standard [ltrrp [_InpoEsS
Sampler Signature: W “(Ybrg e-mail: boba@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP: .
O {Pk TOTAL E
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3 lcos.o 3 | 3 | 10/20/2014] 10:30 AM 1{x s |x * X X
Special Instructions: Chlorides on separate report please. ALL results in mg/kg. Thank you. Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? e N
N j VOCs Free of Headspace? N
Relinquished by: Date Time Recel : ﬂ P/VA& Daje Time |Labels on container(s} Q n
. ¥ ¥ Custody seals on container(s)
U\a\.\u~ La (K /B0 el WA.D/%% \ F@L}Y\f\\ ‘dmel\ :OO Custody seals on cooler(s) .@ L)
Ralinquished cﬁfﬂ Date Time Received by: ¥ o i D Date ! Time |Sample %?ﬁ:& N
by S ient Rep. 7 Y N
by Courier? UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: me °C
o |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

November 04, 2014

ROBERT ASHER

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: PATHFINDER AFT STATE #13

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/30/14 11:00.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials, All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html,

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

e -

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 6
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
ROBERT ASHER

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (505) 748-4635

Received: 10/30/2014 Sampling Date: 10/29/2014
Reported: 11/04/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: PATHFINDER AFT STATE #13 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 30-005-62829 Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: CHAVES COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: CO1.0 (H403344-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/31/2014 ND 2.02 101 2.00 124
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/31/2014 ND 1.92 96.2 2.00 12.9
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/31/2014 ND 1.81 90.7 2.00 12.2
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/31/2014 ND 5.39 89.8 6.00 11.5
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/31/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 105 % 61-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/30/2014 ND 172 86.1 200 0.594
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/30/2014 ND 178 89.1 200 4.53
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 154 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages, Cardinal's [iability and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising ouwt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

e e A T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of6 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
ROBERT ASHER

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 10/30/2014 Sampling Date: 10/29/2014

Reported: 11/04/2014 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: PATHFINDER AFT STATE #13 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: 30-005-62829 Sample Received By: Kathy Perez

Project Location: CHAVES COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: CO2.0 (H403344-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/31/2014 ND 2.02 101 2.00 12.4
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/31/2014 ND 1.92 96.2 2.00 12.9
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/31/2014 ND 1.81 90.7 2.00 12.2
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/31/2014 ND 5.39 89.8 6.00 11.5
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/31/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 61-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/30/2014 ND 172 86.1 200 0.594
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/30/2014 ND 178 89.1 200 4.53
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 147 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and

any other tause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Rable for incdental or consequential damages,
induding, without Limitatien, business intemuptions, loss of wuse, or kss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successers anising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only ta the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written spproval of Cardinal Laboratories.

(3—1453{3 T AN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of6
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
ROBERT ASHER
105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210
(505) 748-4635

Fax To:
10/30/2014
11/04/2014
PATHFINDER AFT STATE #13

30-005-62829

CHAVES COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: C03.0 (H403344-03)

Sampling Date: 10/29/2014
Sampling Type: Soil
Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Sample Received By: Kathy Perez

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/31/2014 ND 2,02 101 2.00 124
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/31/2014 ND 1.92 96.2 2.00 12.9
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/31/2014 ND 1.81 90.7 2.00 12.2
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/31/2014 ND 5.39 89.8 6.00 11.5
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/31/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 61-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/30/2014 ND 172 86.1 200 0.5%4
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/30/2014 ND 178 89.1 200 4.53
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 155 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbilty and Damages, Cardinals liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim

CE ey P v

*=Accredited Analyte

@rising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by diient for analyses. Al claims, inciuding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Candinal, regardless of whether such
«claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or atherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced exceptin full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page4of6
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
**k

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*kK Insufficient time to reach temperature.

= Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NQTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's hability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed walved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, [In no event shall Cardinal be lisble for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such
claim s based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

(_,”_,fz_,j, T R
~3

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page50f6




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST |
ARDINAL LABORATORIES ©
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 S
©
Project Manager:  Robert Asher Project Name: Pathfinder AFT State #13 m
o
Compi (505) 393-232¢ Yates Petroleumn Corporation Project #: 30-005-62829
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Chaves County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205632
Telephone No: 575-748-4213~, ~ Fax No: Report Format: | *)Standard  [_JTRRP  [_JNPDES
Sampler Signature: .,wu h(?bg e-mail: roba@yatespetroleym.com
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Special Instructions: Chiorides on separate report please. ALL results in mg/kg. Thank you. Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers intact? @ N
VOCs Free of Headspace? @ N
Relinquished by: Date Time mom.wm Time |Labels on container(s) D n
) 1 ; I % Custody seals on container(s)
/e 14 e 727 AM W\O@uowl\ :OO Custody seals on cooler(s) u@ <«
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by Courier? UPs  DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: r* % °C
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

December 08, 2014

ROBERT ASHER

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: PATHFINDER AFT STATE #13

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratery on 12/05/14 11:08.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceqg.texas.qov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html,

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

%ZJMJ,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of5
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
ROBERT ASHER

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 12/05/2014 Sampling Date: 12/03/2014
Reported: 12/08/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PATHFINDER AFT STATE #13 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: 30-005-62829

Sample Received By:

Kathy Perez

Project Location: CHAVES COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: C04.0 (H403712-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1180 16.0 12/05/2014 ND 432 108 400 3.77
Sample ID: CO5.0 (H403712-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1710 16.0 12/05/2014 ND 432 108 400 3.77
Sample ID: CO6.0 (H403712-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1580 16.0 12/05/2014 ND 432 108 400 3.77
Sample ID: CO7.0 (H403712-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/ka Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1710 16.0 12/05/2014 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's fiability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim adsing, whether based i contract or tot, shall be limited to the amount paid by clhient for analyses., ANl daims, Including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&gz_,,}, ey N e
ol

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
ROBERT ASHER

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (505) 748-4635

Received: 12/05/2014 Sampling Date: 12/03/2014
Reported: 12/08/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: PATHFINDER AFT STATE #13 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 30-005-62829 Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: CHAVES COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: C08.0 (H403712-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1500 16.0 12/05/2014 ND 432 108 400 3.77
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lizbilty and Damages, Cardinal's Fablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by ciient for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for incitental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or lass of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors adsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claimis based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries.

el S N O

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

¥ Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
ok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for 2nalyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be kable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or kiss of profits incured by client, is subsidiares, affiiates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Labormtories.

e R e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Project Manager:

Comp: (505) 393-232¢ Yates Petroleurn Corporation

ARDINAL LABORATORIES

101 East Marland. Hobbs, NM 88240

Robert Asher

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

Project Name

: Pathfinder AFT State #13

Project #: 30-005-62829

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street

Page 5 of 5

Project Loc: Chaves County

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205632
Telephone No: 575-748-4217 N Fax No: Report Format: | X Standard [(Jwre  [IneoEs
Sampler Signature: q\fﬁﬁ u; 3 e-mail: boba{@yatespetroleum.com
s TR Analyze For
(lab use only) TCLP: -
TOTAL H
ORDER #: Evuq\bl Preservation & % of Containers Matrix & m
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* o i - glz s =12 O 8 sr=i¥ls |2 B12 ;
= £l E B g 1Szl lglsl81819 2] ¢ Elelz Bl cldl5]ElE]s18 =1s
< FIELD CODE 5|5 = = slE|8 2 |2|=|2|2|=2]|8]2 4 s|B[&|S5|z18|218]|8|=18]= |5
\ [co4.0 4 | 4 | 12/3/2014 | 10:30 AM 11X S X X
nU C05.0 5' 5 | 12/3/2014 | 10:35 AM 11X S X X
&u C06.0 6 | 6 | 12/3/2014 | 10:40 AM 11X S X X
\HM\ C07.0 7 7' | 12/3/2014 | 10:45 AM 11X S X X
J C08.0 8 | 8 | 12/3/2014 | 10:50 AM 11X S X X
Special Instructions: Chlorides oniy please. ALL results in mg/kg. Thankysw. Laboratory Comments:
/ / Sample Conlainers Intact? @ N
\ \ VOCs Free of Headspace? N
Reiinguished by Date Time . \ i at Timey |Labels on container(s) N
20314 415 n?ﬁ ﬂ L NW-N uh _ a& Custody seals on container(s) N
.NN\U TN A > v X ‘m??//\\ Wuv } _x Custody seals on cooler(s} N
Reiinquished by. Date Time NReckived by: oF O._ r\w‘w TDale | Time |Sample Hand Delivered N
by Sampler/Client Rep. 7 N
by Couner? UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Renquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Dale Time
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

June 15, 2015

ROBERT ASHER

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: PATHFINDER AFT STATE #13

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/10/15 14:35.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%,M--’Z\ b %W,_.

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagetof4 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
ROBERT ASHER

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (505) 748-4635

Received: 06/10/2015 Sampling Date: 06/04/2015
Reported: 06/15/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: PATHFINDER AFT STATE #13 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 30-005-62829 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: CHAVES COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: C09.0 (H501502-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Chloride 2320 16.0 06/12/2015 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Sample ID: C11.0 (H501502-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2600 16.0 06/12/2015 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Sample ID: C13.0 (H501502-03)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2520 16.0 06/12/2015 ND 432 108 400 3.77
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbility and Damages. Cardinal’s fiability and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including these for negligence and
any other cause whatscever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be hable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business intemuptions, lss of use, or ks of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim |5 based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ARDINAL LABORATORIES

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

Project Manager.  Robert Asher

Comp: {505) 393-232€ Yates Petroleum Corporation

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210

Telephone No: 575-748-4217 Fax No:

Project Name: Pathfinder AFT State #13

Projec

Page 4 of 4

t #: 30-005-62829

Project Loc: Chaves County

PO #: 205632

Report Format: [ X]Standard  [_JTRRP [ InPDES

atespetroleum.com
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